of $0.03 per share of common stock. After giving effect to the sale of 9,000,000 shares of Class A common stock included in the
units we are offering by this prospectus (or 10,350,000 shares of Class A common stock if the underwriters’ over-allotment option is
exercised in full), the sale of the private placement warrants and the deduction of underwriting commissions and estimated
expenses of this offering, our pro forma net tangible book value at November 6, 2020 would have been $5,000,001, or
approximately $1.89 per share (or $1.49 per share if the underwriters’ over-allotment option is exercised in full), representing an
immediate increase in net tangible book value (as decreased by the value of the approximately 8,358,910 shares of Class A common
stock that may be redeemed for cash, or 9,675,494 shares of Class A common stock if the underwriters’ over-allotment option is
exercised in full) of $1.91 per share (or $1.51 per share if the underwriters’ over-

62

allotment option is exercised in full) to our initial stockholders as of the date of this prospectus and an immediate dilution of $8.11
per share (or $8.51 per share if the underwriters’ over-allotment option is exercised in full) to our public shareholders not exercising
their redemption rights.

The following table illustrates the dilution to the public stockholders on a per-share basis, assuming no value is attributed
to the warrants included in the units or the private placement warrants:

  No exercise of over-allotment
option

Exercise of over-allotment option
in full

Public offering price   $ 10.00   $ 10.00
Net tangible book value before this offering $ (0.02)   $ (0.02)
Increase attributable to public stockholders and sale of the
private placement warrants $ 1.91   $ 1.51
Pro forma net tangible book value after this offering   $ 1.89   $ 1.49
Dilution to public stockholders   $ 8.11   $ 8.51
Percentage of dilution to public stockholders   81.09%   85.14%

For purposes of presentation, we have reduced our pro forma net tangible book value after this offering (assuming no

exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option) by $5,000,001 because holders of up to approximately 93.0% of our public
shares may redeem their shares for a pro rata share of the aggregate amount then on deposit in the trust account at a per share
redemption price equal to the amount in the trust account as set forth in our tender offer or proxy materials (initially anticipated to
be the aggregate amount held in trust two days prior to the commencement of our tender offer or stockholders meeting, including
interest earned on the funds held in the trust account and not previously released to us to pay our franchise and income taxes),
divided by the number of shares of Class A common stock sold in this offering.

The following table sets forth information with respect to our initial stockholders and the public stockholders:

  Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average Price Per
Share  Number Percentage Amount Percentage

Initial Stockholders(1) 2,250,000 19.84% $ 25,000 0.03% $ 0.01
Representative’s Shares (2) 90,000 0.79%   900,000 0.99% $ 10.00
Public Stockholders 9,000,000 79.37% $ 90,000,000 98.98% $ 10.00
  11,340,000 100.0% $ 90,925,000 100.000%

(1)Assumes no exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option.
(2)Assumes the issuance of 90,000 shares of Class A common stock to the representative.

The pro forma net tangible book value per share after the offering is calculated as follows:

  Without Over-allotment With Over-allotment
Numerator:
Net tangible book value deficit before this offering $ (48,000) $ (48,000)
Net proceeds from this offering and sale of the private placement